

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

R.J. ZAYED, In His Capacity As
Court-Appointed Receiver For The
Oxford Global Partners, LLC,
Universal Brokerage, FX, and Other
Receiver Entities,

Plaintiff,

vs.

ASSOCIATED BANK, N.A.,

Defendant.

Case No. 13-cv-00232 (DSD-JSM)

**Defendant Associated Bank, N.A.'s Memorandum of Law In Support of Its
Motion to Compel the Receiver's Designee to Attend the Rule 30(b)(6)
Depositions of Crown Forex, LLC and Oxford Global FX, LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
BACKGROUND	4
A. Associated Bank Properly Noticed the Receiver’s Rule 30(b)(6) Designees	4
B. Associated Bank Has Complied with Local Rules 7.1 and 37.1.....	7
LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The Receiver Should Be Compelled To Designate A Rule 30(b)(6) Witness	9
II. As in Oehmke, Associated Bank Seeks to Depose the Receiver Regarding Non-Privileged, Factual Matters	14
A. The Receiver’s Privilege and Work-Product Objections Do Not Shield the Receiver from Factual Inquiries.....	14
B. The Receiver’s Privilege and Work Product Objections Ignore this Court’s holding in Oehmke	16
III. Buysse Does Not Excuse The Receiver From Meeting His Rule 30(b)(6) Obligations.....	18
A. Buysse Supports Compelling the Receiver To Attend Rule 30(b)(6) Depositions because He has not Afforded an “Ample Opportunity” To Obtain Discovery Through Other Means	20
B. Unlike Buysse, the balance of burdens here favors a Rule 30(b)(6) deposition	25
IV. The Receiver’s Remaining Objections Are Meritless.....	26
A. Preparing a Witness to Testify is not Unduly Burdensome	26

B.	Three Interrogatories Are No Substitute for a Rule 30(b)(6) Deposition	27
C.	Rule 30(b)(6) Applies to the Receiver.....	29
CONCLUSION		30

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Banks v. Office of Senate Sergeant-at-Arms</i> , 241 F.R.D. 370 (D.D.C. 2007).....	26
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 75 Fed. Cl. 557 (2007).....	17, 18
<i>Cadillac Ins. Co. v. Am. Nat’l Bank of Schiller Park</i> , 1991 WL 259013 (N.D. Ill. 1991)	10, 19
<i>Caldwell v. Morpho Detection, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2784100 (E.D. Mo. 2011)	9
<i>Dairyland Power Co-op. v. United States</i> , 79 Fed. Cl. 709 (2007).....	26
<i>Donell v. Fid. Nat. Title Agency of Nev., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1118944 (D. Nev. Apr. 2, 2012).....	2
<i>EEOC v. Caesars Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 428 (D. Nev. 2006)	15
<i>Empire Home Servs., L.L.C. v. Empire Iron Works, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1218717 (E.D. Mich. 2007).....	27
<i>FDIC v. 26 Flamingo, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 3975006 (D. Nev. 2013)	10, 29
<i>FDIC v. Brudnicki</i> , 2013 WL 5814494 (N.D. Fla. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDIC v. Butcher</i> , 116 F.R.D. 196 (E.D. Tenn. 1986).....	11, 28

FDIC v. Hays,
 1998 WL 1782547 (W.D. Tex. 1998)28

FDIC v. Wachovia Ins. Servs., Inc.,
 2007 WL 2460685 (D. Conn. 2007)11, 29

Floe Int’l Inc. v. Newman’s Mfg. Inc.,
 2005 WL 6218040 (D. Minn. 2005)9

Gowan v. Mid Century Ins. Co.,
 2016 WL 126746 (D.S.D. 2016)21, 28

Jennings v. Family Mgmt.,
 201 F.R.D. 272 (D.D.C. 2001)8

Lee v. Nucor-Yamato Steel Co. LLP,
 2008 WL 4014141 (E.D. Ark. 2008)9

Marvin Lumber & Cedar Co. v. PPG Indus., Inc.,
 168 F.R.D. 641 (D. Minn. 1996)15

Montsinger v. Flynt,
 119 F.R.D. 373 (M.D.N.C. 1988)8

Mosier v. Stonefield Josephson, Inc.,
 2013 WL 4859635 (C.D. Cal. 2013)2

N.Y. Life Ins. Co. v. Waxenberg,
 2009 WL 632896 (M.D. Fla. 2009)2

Oehmke v. Medtronic, Inc.,
 2015 WL 2242041 (D. Minn. 2015) *passim*

Olson v. Snap Prods., Inc.,
 183 F.R.D. 539 (D. Minn. 1998)19

Pamida, Inc. v. E.S. Originals, Inc.
 281 F.3d 726, 730 (8th Cir. 2002)16

Protective Nat’l Ins. Co. of Omaha v. Commonwealth Ins. Co.,
 137 F.R.D. 267 (D. Neb. 1989)15

Resolution Trust Corp. v. Sands,
 151 F.R.D. 616 (N.D. Tex. 1993)10, 11

Richardson v. Sugg,
 220 F.R.D. 343 (E.D. Ark. 2004)21

Salter v. Upjohn Co.,
 593 F.2d 649 (5th Cir. 1979)8

Sec. Ins. Co. of Hartford v. Trustmark Ins. Co.,
 218 F.R.D. 29 (D. Conn. 2003)27

SEC v. Merkin,
 283 F.R.D. 689 (S.D. Fla. 2012)15

Shelton v. American Motors Corp.,
 805 F.2d 1323 (8th Cir. 1986) *passim*

Sprint Commc’ns Co., L.P. v. Theglobe.com, Inc.,
 236 F.R.D. 524 (D. Kan. 2006)26

St. Croix Printing Equip. Inc. v. Sexton,
 2008 WL 4290950 (D. Minn. 2008)8

Terry v. June,
 2005 WL 3466550 (W.D. Va. 2005).....2

United States v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.,
 961 F. Supp. 1288 (E.D. Mo. 1997)15

United States v. Philips Morris, Inc.,
 209 F.R.D. 13 (D.D.C. 2002).....18

United Techs. Motor Sys., Inc. v. Borg-Warner Auto., Inc.,
 1998 WL 1796257 (E.D. Mich. 1998)27

Wiand v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
No. 12-cv-557, slip op. (M.D. Fla. 2013)2, 19, 29

Zayed v. Associated Bank, N.A.,
779 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2015)2, 14

Zayed v. Buysse
No. 11-cv-01042-SRN-FLN (D. Minn. 2011) *passim*

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 513.4125

Other Authorities

J. Moore, et al., *Moore’s Federal Practice* (2d ed. 1989)8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 266, 8, 15, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 3324

Fed. R. Civ. P. 379

Fed. R. Evid. 4018
